
EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021
(SA c/kg)

ZONES BASIC ZONE WHOLESALE PRE-RETAIL PRE-RETAIL   ACTUAL
A PRICE* DIFF PRICE PRICE** PRICE PLUS VAT RETAIL

15% 15% ROUNDED  PRICE Old Zone PPI New rate

1A 2473.940 47.588 2,521.528 2,899.757 3,334.721 3,335.000 3,335.00  45.495 2.1 47.588  
2A 57.972 2,531.912 2,911.699 3,348.454 3,348.000 3,348.00  55.423 2.5 57.972  
3A 65.703 2,539.643 2,920.589 3,358.677 3,359.000 3,359.00  62.813 2.9 65.703  
4A 79.074 2,553.014 2,935.966 3,376.361 3,376.000 3,376.00  75.596 3.5 79.074  
5A 97.163 2,571.103 2,956.768 3,400.283 3,400.000 3,400.00  92.890 4.3 97.163  
6A 121.483 2,595.423 2,984.736 3,432.446 3,432.000 3,432.00  116.140 5.3 121.483 
7A 141.879 2,615.819 3,008.192 3,459.421 3,459.000 3,459.00  135.640 6.2 141.879 
8A 184.531 2,658.471 3,057.242 3,515.828 3,516.000 3,516.00  176.416 8.1 184.531 
9A 223.658 2,697.598 3,102.238 3,567.574 3,568.000 3,568.00  213.822 9.8 223.658 
10A 258.824 2,732.764 3,142.679 3,614.081 3,614.000 3,614.00  247.441 11.4 258.824 
11A 293.989 2,767.929 3,183.118 3,660.586 3,661.000 3,661.00  281.060 12.9 293.989 
13A 424.676 2,898.616 3,333.408 3,833.419 3,833.000 3,833.00  406.000 18.7 424.676 
15A 274.156 2,748.096 3,160.310 3,634.357 3,634.000 3,634.00  262.100 12.1 274.156 
17A 334.949 2,808.889 3,230.222 3,714.755 3,715.000 3,715.00  320.219 14.7 334.949 
19A 326.334 2,800.274 3,220.315 3,703.362 3,703.000 3,703.00  311.983 14.4 326.334 
57A 141.879 2,615.819 3,008.192 3,459.421 3,459.000 3,459.00  135.640 6.2 141.879 
69A 326.334 2,800.274 3,220.315 3,703.362 3,703.000 3,703.00  311.983 14.4 326.334 

3B 2473.940 81.138 2,555.078 2,938.340 3,379.091 3,379.000 3,379.00  77.570 3.6 81.138  
5B 104.047 2,577.987 2,964.685 3,409.388 3,409.000 3,409.00  99.472 4.6 104.047 
6B 94.343 2,568.283 2,953.525 3,396.554 3,397.000 3,397.00  90.194 4.1 94.343  
7B 106.970 2,580.910 2,968.047 3,413.254 3,413.000 3,413.00  102.266 4.7 106.970 
8B 138.059 2,611.999 3,003.799 3,454.369 3,454.000 3,454.00  131.987 6.1 138.059 
9B 129.495 2,603.435 2,993.950 3,443.043 3,443.000 3,443.00  123.800 5.7 129.495 
10B 152.879 2,626.819 3,020.842 3,473.968 3,474.000 3,474.00  146.156 6.7 152.879 
12B 166.660 2,640.600 3,036.690 3,492.194 3,492.000 3,492.00  159.331 7.3 166.660 
14B 179.993 2,653.933 3,052.023 3,509.826 3,510.000 3,510.00  172.078 7.9 179.993 

5C 121.995 2,595.935 2,985.325 3,433.124 3,433.000 3,433.00  116.630 5.4 121.995 
6C 133.136 2,607.076 2,998.137 3,447.858 3,448.000 3,448.00  127.281 5.9 133.136 
7C 163.340 2,637.280 3,032.872 3,487.803 3,488.000 3,488.00  156.157 7.2 163.340 
8C 198.980 2,672.920 3,073.858 3,534.937 3,535.000 3,535.00  190.229 8.8 198.980 
9C GAUTENG 225.582 2,699.522 3,104.450 3,570.118 3,570.000 3,570.00  215.662 9.9 225.582 
10C 257.362 2,731.302 3,140.997 3,612.147 3,612.000 3,612.00  246.044 11.3 257.362 
11C 281.412 2,755.352 3,168.655 3,643.953 3,644.000 3,644.00  269.037 12.4 281.412 
12C 327.795 2,801.735 3,221.995 3,705.294 3,705.000 3,705.00  313.380 14.4 327.795 
13C 346.205 2,820.145 3,243.167 3,729.642 3,730.000 3,730.00  330.980 15.2 346.205 
14C 373.204 2,847.144 3,274.216 3,765.348 3,765.000 3,765.00  356.791 16.4 373.204 
15C 353.640 2,827.580 3,251.717 3,739.475 3,739.000 3,739.00  338.088 15.6 353.640 
16C 339.256 2,813.196 3,235.175 3,720.451 3,720.000 3,720.00  324.337 14.9 339.256 
17C 398.459 2,872.399 3,303.259 3,798.748 3,799.000 3,799.00  380.936 17.5 398.459 
57C 163.340 2,637.280 3,032.872 3,487.803 3,488.000 3,488.00  156.157 7.2 163.340 
58C 198.980 2,672.920 3,073.858 3,534.937 3,535.000 3,535.00  190.229 8.8 198.980 
60C 257.362 2,731.302 3,140.997 3,612.147 3,612.000 3,612.00  246.044 11.3 257.362 
61C 281.412 2,755.352 3,168.655 3,643.953 3,644.000 3,644.00  269.037 12.4 281.412 
62C 327.795 2,801.735 3,221.995 3,705.294 3,705.000 3,705.00  313.380 14.4 327.795 
63C 346.205 2,820.145 3,243.167 3,729.642 3,730.000 3,730.00  330.980 15.2 346.205 
64C 373.204 2,847.144 3,274.216 3,765.348 3,765.000 3,765.00  356.791 16.4 373.204 
67C 398.459 2,872.399 3,303.259 3,798.748 3,799.000 3,799.00  380.936 17.5 398.459 

31J 2473.940 187.993 2,661.933 3,061.223 3,520.406 3,520.000 3,520.00  179.726 8.3 187.993 
32J 229.966 2,703.906 3,109.492 3,575.916 3,576.000 3,576.00  219.852 10.1 229.966 
33J 260.952 2,734.892 3,145.126 3,616.895 3,617.000 3,617.00  249.476 11.5 260.952 
34J 256.593 2,730.533 3,140.113 3,611.130 3,611.000 3,611.00  245.309 11.3 256.593 
35J 269.990 2,743.930 3,155.520 3,628.848 3,629.000 3,629.00  258.116 11.9 269.990 
36J 269.272 2,743.212 3,154.694 3,627.898 3,628.000 3,628.00  257.430 11.8 269.272 
37J 297.822 2,771.762 3,187.526 3,665.655 3,666.000 3,666.00  284.725 13.1 297.822 

*Maximum refinery gate price, operating expenses, working capital, depreciation and gross margin

**Retail price (excl. VAT) = (Basic price + zone diff) * 15% 

MRGP 1,578.424 
Working capital 35.228    
Depreciation 173.648   
Gross margin 221.883   

Operating expense 464.757   
2,473.940 

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS RETAIL PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



 

EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021

ZONES Basic Zone RTL
A & B List Diff. Wholesale
C & J Price Price

1A 1082.388 3.4 1085.788
2A 9.0 1091.388
3A 14.0 1096.388
4A 20.6 1102.988
5A 29.9 1112.288
6A 43.3 1125.688
7A 55.2 1137.588
8A 77.9 1160.288
9A 101.8 1184.188
10A 117.2 1199.588
11A 139.7 1222.088
13A 158.5 1240.888
15A 119.2 1201.588
17A 159.7 1242.088
19A 148.8 1231.188
57A 55.2 1137.588
69A 148.8 1231.188

3B 1082.39 21.5 1103.888
5B 33.9 1116.288
6B 26.8 1109.188
7B 38.1 1120.488
8B 52.2 1134.588
9B 49.2 1131.588
10B 62.4 1144.788
12B 67.4 1149.788
14B 78.8 1161.188

5C 1082.39 43.7 1126.088
6C 52.5 1134.888
7C 68.5 1150.888
8C 91.2 1173.588
9C GAUTENG 85.3 1167.688
10C 100.9 1183.288
11C 130.3 1212.688
12C 132.4 1214.788
13C 139.7 1222.088
14C 149.6 1231.988
15C 169.3 1251.688
16C 141.8 1224.188
17C 179.0 1261.388
57C 68.5 1150.888
58C 91.2 1173.588
60C 100.9 1183.288
61C 130.3 1212.688
62C 132.4 1214.788
63C 139.7 1222.088
64C 149.6 1231.988
67C 179.0 1261.388

31J 1082.39 79.2 1161.588
32J 101.8 1184.188
33J 118.6 1200.988
34J 116.2 1198.588
35J Port Nolloth 123.4 1205.788
36J 123.1 1205.488
37J 138.5 1220.888

Illuminating Paraffin

Paraffin, i.e. excluding cost of package/ packaging, may 
be sold at any place in South Africa is 1 489.00 cents 
per litre, in "own container" supplied for filling.

MAXIMUM NATIONAL LEGISLATED RETAIL PRICE

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

The maximum retail price at which "loose" Illuminating



 

EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021

ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1,727.6 3.4 1730.98

2A 9.0 1736.58

3A 14.0 1741.58

4A 20.6 1748.18

5A 29.9 1757.48

6A 43.3 1770.88

7A 55.2 1782.78

8A 77.9 1805.48

9A 101.8 1829.38

10A 117.2 1844.78

11A 139.7 1867.28

13A 158.5 1886.08

15A 119.2 1846.78

17A 159.7 1887.28

19A 148.8 1876.38

57A 55.2 1782.78

69A 148.8 1876.38

3B 1727.58 21.5 1749.08

5B 33.9 1761.48

6B 26.8 1754.38

7B 38.1 1765.68

8B 52.2 1779.78

9B 49.2 1776.78

10B 62.4 1789.98

12B 67.4 1794.98

14B 78.8 1806.38

5C 1727.58 43.7 1771.28

6C 52.5 1780.08

7C 67.3 1794.88

8C 80.0 1807.58

9C GAUTENG 64.9 1792.48

10C 82.2 1809.78

11C 105.2 1832.78

12C 108.3 1835.88

13C 125.8 1853.38

14C 146.7 1874.28

15C 131.1 1858.68

16C 128.9 1856.48

17C 148.1 1875.68
57C 67.3 1794.88

58C 80.0 1807.58

60C 82.2 1809.78

61C 105.2 1832.78

62C 108.3 1835.88

63C 125.8 1853.38

64C 146.7 1874.28

67C 148.1 1875.68

31J 1727.58 79.2 1806.78

32J 101.8 1829.38

33J 118.6 1846.18

34J 116.2 1843.78

35J Port Nolloth 123.4 1850.98

36J 123.1 1850.68

37J 138.5 1866.08

Diesel 0.05% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 



 

EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021

ZONES Basic Zone RTL

A & B List Diff. Wholesale

C & J Price Price

1A 1732.980 3.4 1736.38

2A 9.0 1741.98

3A 14.0 1746.98

4A 20.6 1753.58

5A 29.9 1762.88

6A 43.3 1776.28

7A 55.2 1788.18

8A 77.9 1810.88

9A 101.8 1834.78

10A 117.2 1850.18

11A 139.7 1872.68

13A 158.5 1891.48

15A 119.2 1852.18

17A 159.7 1892.68

19A 148.8 1881.78

57A 55.2 1788.18

69A 148.8 1881.78

3B 1732.98 21.5 1754.48

5B 33.9 1766.88

6B 26.8 1759.78

7B 38.1 1771.08

8B 52.2 1785.18

9B 49.2 1782.18

10B 62.4 1795.38

12B 67.4 1800.38

14B 78.8 1811.78

5C 1732.98 43.7 1776.68

6C 52.5 1785.48

7C 67.3 1800.28

8C 80.0 1812.98

9C GAUTENG 64.90 1797.88

10C 82.2 1815.18

11C 105.2 1838.18

12C 108.3 1841.28

13C 125.8 1858.78

14C 146.7 1879.68

15C 131.1 1864.08

16C 128.9 1861.88

17C 148.1 1881.08
57C 67.3 1800.28

58C 80.0 1812.98

60C 82.2 1815.18

61C 105.2 1838.18

62C 108.3 1841.28

63C 125.8 1858.78

64C 146.7 1879.68

67C 148.1 1881.08

31J 1732.98 79.2 1812.18

32J 101.8 1834.78

33J 118.6 1851.58

34J 116.2 1849.18

35J Port Nolloth 123.4 1856.38

36J 123.1 1856.08

37J 138.5 1871.48

Diesel 0.005% sulfur

WHOLESALE PRICES IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 



93 RON UNLEADED AND LEAD REPLACEMENT
(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL DEALER IONAL PUMP PRICE EFFECTIVE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE MARGIN NETT PRICE   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP AFTER  PRICE
ROUNDING ROUNDING

1A 1712.80 3.4 1716.20 228.80 1,945.00 1,945.00 1,945.00 0.000 1,716.20 1945.00
2A 9.0 1721.80 228.80 1,950.60 1,951.00 1,951.00 0.4 1,722.20 1951.00
3A 14.0 1726.80 228.80 1,955.60 1,956.00 1,956.00 0.4 1,727.20 1956.00
4A 20.6 1733.40 228.80 1,962.20 1,962.00 1,962.00 (0.2) 1,733.20 1962.00
5A 29.9 1742.70 228.80 1,971.50 1,972.00 1,972.00 0.5 1,743.20 1972.00
6A 43.3 1756.10 228.80 1,984.90 1,985.00 1,985.00 0.1 1,756.20 1985.00
7A 55.2 1768.00 228.80 1,996.80 1,997.00 1,997.00 0.2 1,768.20 1997.00
8A 77.9 1790.70 228.80 2,019.50 2,020.00 2,020.00 0.5 1,791.20 2020.00
9A 101.8 1814.60 228.80 2,043.40 2,043.00 2,043.00 (0.4) 1,814.20 2043.00
10A 117.2 1830.00 228.80 2,058.80 2,059.00 2,059.00 0.2 1,830.20 2059.00
11A 139.7 1852.50 228.80 2,081.30 2,081.00 2,081.00 (0.3) 1,852.20 2081.00
13A 158.5 1871.30 228.80 2,100.10 2,100.00 2,100.00 (0.1) 1,871.20 2100.00
15A 119.2 1832.00 228.80 2,060.80 2,061.00 2,061.00 0.2 1,832.20 2061.00
17A 159.7 1872.50 228.80 2,101.30 2,101.00 2,101.00 (0.3) 1,872.20 2101.00
19A 148.8 1861.60 228.80 2,090.40 2,090.00 2,090.00 (0.4) 1,861.20 2090.00
57A 55.2 1768.00 228.80 1,996.80 1,997.00 1,997.00 0.2 1,768.20 1997.00
69A 148.8 1861.60 228.80 2,090.40 2,090.00 2,090.00 (0.4) 1,861.20 2090.00

3B 1712.80 21.5 1734.30 228.80 1,963.10 1,963.00 1,963.00 (0.1) 1,734.20 1963.00
5B 33.9 1746.70 228.80 1,975.50 1,976.00 1,976.00 0.5 1,747.20 1976.00
6B 26.8 1739.60 228.80 1,968.40 1,968.00 1,968.00 (0.4) 1,739.20 1968.00
7B 38.1 1750.90 228.80 1,979.70 1,980.00 1,980.00 0.3 1,751.20 1980.00
8B 52.2 1765.00 228.80 1,993.80 1,994.00 1,994.00 0.2 1,765.20 1994.00
9B 49.2 1762.00 228.80 1,990.80 1,991.00 1,991.00 0.2 1,762.20 1991.00
10B 62.4 1775.20 228.80 2,004.00 2,004.00 2,004.00 0.0 1,775.20 2004.00
12B 67.4 1780.20 228.80 2,009.00 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.0 1,780.20 2009.00
14B 78.8 1791.60 228.80 2,020.40 2,020.00 2,020.00 (0.4) 1,791.20 2020.00

5C 43.7 1756.50 228.80 1,985.30 1,985.00 1,985.00 (0.3) 1,756.20 1985.00
6C 52.5 1765.30 228.80 1,994.10 1,994.00 1,994.00 (0.1) 1,765.20 1994.00
7C 67.3 1780.10 228.80 2,008.90 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.1 1,780.20 2009.00
8C 80.0 1792.80 228.80 2,021.60 2,022.00 2,022.00 0.4 1,793.20 2022.00
9C GAUTENG 64.9 1777.70 228.80 2,006.50 2,007.00 2,007.00 0.5 1,778.20 2007.00
10C 82.2 1795.00 228.80 2,023.80 2,024.00 2,024.00 0.2 1,795.20 2024.00
11C 105.2 1818.00 228.80 2,046.80 2,047.00 2,047.00 0.2 1,818.20 2047.00
12C 108.3 1821.10 228.80 2,049.90 2,050.00 2,050.00 0.1 1,821.20 2050.00
13C 125.8 1838.60 228.80 2,067.40 2,067.00 2,067.00 (0.4) 1,838.20 2067.00
14C 146.7 1859.50 228.80 2,088.30 2,088.00 2,088.00 (0.3) 1,859.20 2088.00
15C 131.1 1843.90 228.80 2,072.70 2,073.00 2,073.00 0.3 1,844.20 2073.00
16C 128.9 1841.70 228.80 2,070.50 2,071.00 2,071.00 0.5 1,842.20 2071.00
17C 148.1 1860.90 228.80 2,089.70 2,090.00 2,090.00 0.3 1,861.20 2090.00
57C 67.3 1780.10 228.80 2,008.90 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.1 1,780.20 2009.00
58C 80.0 1792.80 228.80 2,021.60 2,022.00 2,022.00 0.4 1,793.20 2022.00
60C 82.2 1795.00 228.80 2,023.80 2,024.00 2,024.00 0.2 1,795.20 2024.00
61C 105.2 1818.00 228.80 2,046.80 2,047.00 2,047.00 0.2 1,818.20 2047.00
62C 108.3 1821.10 228.80 2,049.90 2,050.00 2,050.00 0.1 1,821.20 2050.00
63C 125.8 1838.60 228.80 2,067.40 2,067.00 2,067.00 (0.4) 1,838.20 2067.00
64C 146.7 1859.50 228.80 2,088.30 2,088.00 2,088.00 (0.3) 1,859.20 2088.00
67C 148.1 1860.90 228.80 2,089.70 2,090.00 2,090.00 0.3 1,861.20 2090.00

31J 1712.80 79.2 1792.00 228.80 2,020.80 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.2 1,792.20 2021.00
32J 101.8 1814.60 228.80 2,043.40 2,043.00 2,043.00 (0.4) 1,814.20 2043.00
33J 118.6 1831.40 228.80 2,060.20 2,060.00 2,060.00 (0.2) 1,831.20 2060.00
34J 116.2 1829.00 228.80 2,057.80 2,058.00 2,058.00 0.2 1,829.20 2058.00
35J 123.4 1836.20 228.80 2,065.00 2,065.00 2,065.00 0.0 1,836.20 2065.00
36J 123.1 1835.90 228.80 2,064.70 2,065.00 2,065.00 0.3 1,836.20 2065.00
37J 138.5 1851.30 228.80 2,080.10 2,080.00 2,080.00 (0.1) 1,851.20 2080.00

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021



95 RON UNLEADED 
(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL DSML
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE AFTER   PUMP Amount

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED PUMP ROUNDING  PRICE
ROUNDING

1A 1724.80 3.4 1728.20 228.80 1,957.00 1,957.00 1,957.00 0.00 1,728.20 1957.00
2A 9.0 1733.80 228.80 1,962.60 1,963.00 1,963.00 0.4 1,734.20 1963.00
3A 14.0 1738.80 228.80 1,967.60 1,968.00 1,968.00 0.4 1,739.20 1968.00
4A 20.6 1745.40 228.80 1,974.20 1,974.00 1,974.00 (0.2) 1,745.20 1974.00
5A 29.9 1754.70 228.80 1,983.50 1,984.00 1,984.00 0.5 1,755.20 1984.00
6A 43.3 1768.10 228.80 1,996.90 1,997.00 1,997.00 0.1 1,768.20 1997.00
7A 55.2 1790.00 228.80 2,018.80 2,019.00 2,019.00 0.2 1,790.20 2019.00 10.0
8A 77.9 1812.70 228.80 2,041.50 2,042.00 2,042.00 0.5 1,813.20 2042.00 10.0
9A 101.8 1836.60 228.80 2,065.40 2,065.00 2,065.00 (0.4) 1,836.20 2065.00 10.0
10A 117.2 1852.00 228.80 2,080.80 2,081.00 2,081.00 0.2 1,852.20 2081.00 10.0
11A 139.7 1874.50 228.80 2,103.30 2,103.00 2,103.00 (0.3) 1,874.20 2103.00 10.0
13A 158.5 1893.30 228.80 2,122.10 2,122.00 2,122.00 (0.1) 1,893.20 2122.00 10.0
15A 119.2 1854.00 228.80 2,082.80 2,083.00 2,083.00 0.2 1,854.20 2083.00 10.0
17A 159.7 1894.50 228.80 2,123.30 2,123.00 2,123.00 (0.3) 1,894.20 2123.00 10.0
19A 148.8 1883.60 228.80 2,112.40 2,112.00 2,112.00 (0.4) 1,883.20 2112.00 10.0
57A 55.2 1780.00 228.80 2,008.80 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.2 1,780.20 2009.00
69A 148.8 1873.60 228.80 2,102.40 2,102.00 2,102.00 (0.4) 1,873.20 2102.00

3B 1724.80 21.5 1746.30 228.80 1,975.10 1,975.00 1,975.00 (0.1) 1,746.20 1975.00
5B 33.9 1758.70 228.80 1,987.50 1,988.00 1,988.00 0.5 1,759.20 1988.00
6B 26.8 1751.60 228.80 1,980.40 1,980.00 1,980.00 (0.4) 1,751.20 1980.00
7B 38.1 1762.90 228.80 1,991.70 1,992.00 1,992.00 0.3 1,763.20 1992.00
8B 52.2 1777.00 228.80 2,005.80 2,006.00 2,006.00 0.2 1,777.20 2006.00
9B 49.2 1774.00 228.80 2,002.80 2,003.00 2,003.00 0.2 1,774.20 2003.00
10B 62.4 1787.20 228.80 2,016.00 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.0 1,787.20 2016.00
12B 67.4 1792.20 228.80 2,021.00 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.0 1,792.20 2021.00
14B 78.8 1803.60 228.80 2,032.40 2,032.00 2,032.00 (0.4) 1,803.20 2032.00

5C 43.7 1768.50 228.80 1,997.30 1,997.00 1,997.00 (0.3) 1,768.20 1997.00
6C 52.5 1777.30 228.80 2,006.10 2,006.00 2,006.00 (0.1) 1,777.20 2006.00
7C 67.3 1802.10 228.80 2,030.90 2,031.00 2,031.00 0.1 1,802.20 2031.00 10.0
8C 80.0 1814.80 228.80 2,043.60 2,044.00 2,044.00 0.4 1,815.20 2044.00 10.0
9C GAUTENG 64.9 1799.70 228.80 2,028.50 2,029.00 2,029.00 0.5 1,800.20 2029.00 10.0
10C 82.2 1817.00 228.80 2,045.80 2,046.00 2,046.00 0.2 1,817.20 2046.00 10.0
11C 105.2 1840.00 228.80 2,068.80 2,069.00 2,069.00 0.2 1,840.20 2069.00 10.0
12C 108.3 1843.10 228.80 2,071.90 2,072.00 2,072.00 0.1 1,843.20 2072.00 10.0
13C 125.8 1860.60 228.80 2,089.40 2,089.00 2,089.00 (0.4) 1,860.20 2089.00 10.0
14C 146.7 1881.50 228.80 2,110.30 2,110.00 2,110.00 (0.3) 1,881.20 2110.00 10.0
15C 131.1 1865.90 228.80 2,094.70 2,095.00 2,095.00 0.3 1,866.20 2095.00 10.0
16C 128.9 1863.70 228.80 2,092.50 2,093.00 2,093.00 0.5 1,864.20 2093.00 10.0
17C 148.1 1882.90 228.80 2,111.70 2,112.00 2,112.00 0.3 1,883.20 2112.00 10.0
57C 67.3 1792.10 228.80 2,020.90 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.1 1,792.20 2021.00
58C 80.0 1804.80 228.80 2,033.60 2,034.00 2,034.00 0.4 1,805.20 2034.00
60C 82.2 1807.00 228.80 2,035.80 2,036.00 2,036.00 0.2 1,807.20 2036.00
61C 105.2 1830.00 228.80 2,058.80 2,059.00 2,059.00 0.2 1,830.20 2059.00
62C 108.3 1833.10 228.80 2,061.90 2,062.00 2,062.00 0.1 1,833.20 2062.00
63C 125.8 1850.60 228.80 2,079.40 2,079.00 2,079.00 (0.4) 1,850.20 2079.00
64C 146.7 1871.50 228.80 2,100.30 2,100.00 2,100.00 (0.3) 1,871.20 2100.00
67C 148.1 1872.90 228.80 2,101.70 2,102.00 2,102.00 0.3 1,873.20 2102.00

31J 1724.80 79.2 1804.00 228.80 2,032.80 2,033.00 2,033.00 0.2 1,804.20 2033.00
32J 101.8 1826.60 228.80 2,055.40 2,055.00 2,055.00 (0.4) 1,826.20 2055.00
33J 118.6 1843.40 228.80 2,072.20 2,072.00 2,072.00 (0.2) 1,843.20 2072.00
34J 116.2 1841.00 228.80 2,069.80 2,070.00 2,070.00 0.2 1,841.20 2070.00
35J 123.4 1848.20 228.80 2,077.00 2,077.00 2,077.00 0.0 1,848.20 2077.00
36J 123.1 1847.90 228.80 2,076.70 2,077.00 2,077.00 0.3 1,848.20 2077.00
37J 138.5 1863.30 228.80 2,092.10 2,092.00 2,092.00 (0.1) 1,863.20 2092.00

PETROL PUMP PRICES BY ZONE IN THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

EFFECTIVE 01 DECEMBER 2021



(SA c/l)

ZONES BASIC ZONE RTL  NOTIONAL PUMP PRICE NETT PRICE   ACTUAL
A LIST DIFF WHOLESALE PUMP AFTER   PUMP

PRICE PRICE ACTUAL ROUNDED ROUNDED ROUNDING ROUNDING  PRICE

1A 1724.80 3.4 1728.20 228.80 1,957.00 1,957.00 1,957.00 0.000 1,728.20 1957.00
2A 9.0 1733.80 228.80 1,962.60 1,963.00 1,963.00 0.4 1,734.20 1963.00
3A 14.0 1738.80 228.80 1,967.60 1,968.00 1,968.00 0.4 1,739.20 1968.00
4A 20.6 1745.40 228.80 1,974.20 1,974.00 1,974.00 (0.2) 1,745.20 1974.00
5A 29.9 1754.70 228.80 1,983.50 1,984.00 1,984.00 0.5 1,755.20 1984.00
6A 43.3 1768.10 228.80 1,996.90 1,997.00 1,997.00 0.1 1,768.20 1997.00
7A 55.2 1780.00 228.80 2,008.80 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.2 1,780.20 2009.00
8A 77.9 1802.70 228.80 2,031.50 2,032.00 2,032.00 0.5 1,803.20 2032.00
9A 101.8 1826.60 228.80 2,055.40 2,055.00 2,055.00 (0.4) 1,826.20 2055.00
10A 117.2 1842.00 228.80 2,070.80 2,071.00 2,071.00 0.2 1,842.20 2071.00
11A 139.7 1864.50 228.80 2,093.30 2,093.00 2,093.00 (0.3) 1,864.20 2093.00
13A 158.5 1883.30 228.80 2,112.10 2,112.00 2,112.00 (0.1) 1,883.20 2112.00
15A 119.2 1844.00 228.80 2,072.80 2,073.00 2,073.00 0.2 1,844.20 2073.00
17A 159.7 1884.50 228.80 2,113.30 2,113.00 2,113.00 (0.3) 1,884.20 2113.00
19A 148.8 1873.60 228.80 2,102.40 2,102.00 2,102.00 (0.4) 1,873.20 2102.00
57A 55.2 1780.00 228.80 2,008.80 2,009.00 2,009.00 0.2 1,780.20 2009.00
69A 148.8 1873.60 228.80 2,102.40 2,102.00 2,102.00 (0.4) 1,873.20 2102.00

3B 1724.80 21.5 1746.30 228.80 1,975.10 1,975.00 1,975.00 (0.1) 1,746.20 1975.00
5B 33.9 1758.70 228.80 1,987.50 1,988.00 1,988.00 0.5 1,759.20 1988.00
6B 26.8 1751.60 228.80 1,980.40 1,980.00 1,980.00 (0.4) 1,751.20 1980.00
7B 38.1 1762.90 228.80 1,991.70 1,992.00 1,992.00 0.3 1,763.20 1992.00
8B 52.2 1777.00 228.80 2,005.80 2,006.00 2,006.00 0.2 1,777.20 2006.00
9B 49.2 1774.00 228.80 2,002.80 2,003.00 2,003.00 0.2 1,774.20 2003.00
10B 62.4 1787.20 228.80 2,016.00 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.0 1,787.20 2016.00
12B 67.4 1792.20 228.80 2,021.00 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.0 1,792.20 2021.00
14B 78.8 1803.60 228.80 2,032.40 2,032.00 2,032.00 (0.4) 1,803.20 2032.00

5C 43.7 1768.50 228.80 1,997.30 1,997.00 1,997.00 (0.3) 1,768.20 1997.00
6C 52.5 1777.30 228.80 2,006.10 2,006.00 2,006.00 (0.1) 1,777.20 2006.00
7C 67.3 1792.10 228.80 2,020.90 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.1 1,792.20 2021.00
8C 80.0 1804.80 228.80 2,033.60 2,034.00 2,034.00 0.4 1,805.20 2034.00
9C GAUTENG 64.90 1789.70 228.80 2,018.50 2,019.00 2,019.00 0.5 1,790.20 2019.00
10C 82.2 1807.00 228.80 2,035.80 2,036.00 2,036.00 0.2 1,807.20 2036.00
11C 105.2 1830.00 228.80 2,058.80 2,059.00 2,059.00 0.2 1,830.20 2059.00
12C 108.3 1833.10 228.80 2,061.90 2,062.00 2,062.00 0.1 1,833.20 2062.00
13C 125.8 1850.60 228.80 2,079.40 2,079.00 2,079.00 (0.4) 1,850.20 2079.00
14C 146.7 1871.50 228.80 2,100.30 2,100.00 2,100.00 (0.3) 1,871.20 2100.00
15C 131.1 1855.90 228.80 2,084.70 2,085.00 2,085.00 0.3 1,856.20 2085.00
16C 128.9 1853.70 228.80 2,082.50 2,083.00 2,083.00 0.5 1,854.20 2083.00
17C 148.1 1872.90 228.80 2,101.70 2,102.00 2,102.00 0.3 1,873.20 2102.00
57C 67.3 1792.10 228.80 2,020.90 2,021.00 2,021.00 0.1 1,792.20 2021.00
58C 80.0 1804.80 228.80 2,033.60 2,034.00 2,034.00 0.4 1,805.20 2034.00
60C 82.2 1807.00 228.80 2,035.80 2,036.00 2,036.00 0.2 1,807.20 2036.00
61C 105.2 1830.00 228.80 2,058.80 2,059.00 2,059.00 0.2 1,830.20 2059.00
62C 108.3 1833.10 228.80 2,061.90 2,062.00 2,062.00 0.1 1,833.20 2062.00
63C 125.8 1850.60 228.80 2,079.40 2,079.00 2,079.00 (0.4) 1,850.20 2079.00
64C 146.7 1871.50 228.80 2,100.30 2,100.00 2,100.00 (0.3) 1,871.20 2100.00
67C 148.1 1872.90 228.80 2,101.70 2,102.00 2,102.00 0.3 1,873.20 2102.00

31J 1724.80 79.2 1804.00 228.80 2,032.80 2,033.00 2,033.00 0.2 1,804.20 2033.00
32J 101.8 1826.60 228.80 2,055.40 2,055.00 2,055.00 (0.4) 1,826.20 2055.00
33J 118.6 1843.40 228.80 2,072.20 2,072.00 2,072.00 (0.2) 1,843.20 2072.00
34J 116.2 1841.00 228.80 2,069.80 2,070.00 2,070.00 0.2 1,841.20 2070.00
35J 123.4 1848.20 228.80 2,077.00 2,077.00 2,077.00 0.0 1,848.20 2077.00
36J 123.1 1847.90 228.80 2,076.70 2,077.00 2,077.00 0.3 1,848.20 2077.00
37J 138.5 1863.30 228.80 2,092.10 2,092.00 2,092.00 (0.1) 1,863.20 2092.00
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No. 26-Nov-21

1 

2 

 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
 1A  3335
 2A  3348
 3A 3359
 4A  3376
 5A   3400
 6A   3432
 7A  3459
 8A  3516
 9A 3568
10A  3614
11A   3661
13A  3833
15A 3634
17A  3715
19A  3703
57A 3459
69A 3703
 3B  3379
 5B 3409

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

The maximum retail price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
supplied to   residential customers for the period 01 
December to 04 January 2022.

 The maximum retail price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas:

The Minister of Mineral Resources and Energy has under 
Section 2(1)(c) of the Petroleum Products Act, 1977 (Act 
No.120 of 1977) made the Regulations set out in the 
Schedule. This substitutes the Schedule that was 
promulgated on 02 November 2021.

Maximum Retail Price for Liquefied Petroleum Gas



 6B   3397
 7B  3413
 8B 3454
 9B   3443
10B  3474
12B 3492

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Zones

Cents per Kilogram
14B  3510
 5C  3433
 6C 3448
 7C  3488
 8C  3535
 9C  3570
10C   3612
11C   3644
12C   3705
13C   3730
14C  3765
15C   3739
16C   3720
17C 3799
57C  3488
58C  3535
60C  3612
61C  3644
62C 3705
63C 3730
64C  3765
67C  3799
31J  3520
32J   3576
33J  3617
34J   3611
35J  3629
36J 3628
37J  3666

3 Commencement

These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 01 
December 2021.



No. 26-Nov-21

1 Definitions

2

3
Lead Replacement Petrol

93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane
 1A  1945 1957 1945 1957
 2A  1951 1963 1951 1963
 3A 1956 1968 1956 1968
 4A  1962 1974 1962 1974
 5A   1972 1984 1972 1984
 6A   1985 1997 1985 1997
 7A  1997 2019 1997 2009
 8A  2020 2042 2020 2032
 9A 2043 2065 2043 2055
10A  2059 2081 2059 2071
11A   2081 2103 2081 2093
13A  2100 2122 2100 2112
15A 2061 2083 2061 2073
17A  2101 2123 2101 2113
19A  2090 2112 2090 2102
57A 1997 2009 1997 2009
69A 2090 2102 2090 2102
 3B  1963 1975 1963 1975
 5B 1976 1988 1976 1988
 6B   1968 1980 1968 1980

Unleaded Petrol
Petrol price zones

SCHEDULE

 In these regulations "the Regulations" mean the
 regulations published by Government Notice on 30
November 2021

Substitution of Regulation that was promulgated on 02 
November 2021 in the Government Gazette 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES AND ENERGY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT, 1977
(ACT No. 120 of 1977)

AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

The Minister of Mineral Resources and Energy has under 
Section 2(1)(c) of the Petroleum Products Act, 1977 
(Act No.120 of 1977) made the Regulations set out in 
the Schedule. This substitutes the Schedule that was 
promulgated on 02 November 2021.



 7B  1980 1992 1980 1992
 8B 1994 2006 1994 2006
 9B   1991 2003 1991 2003
10B  2004 2016 2004 2016
12B 2009 2021 2009 2021

Lead Replacement Petrol
93 Octane 95 Octane 93 Octane 95 Octane

14B  2020 2032 2020 2032
 5C  1985 1997 1985 1997
 6C 1994 2006 1994 2006
 7C  2009 2031 2009 2021
 8C  2022 2044 2022 2034
 9C  2007 2029 2007 2019
10C   2024 2046 2024 2036
11C   2047 2069 2047 2059
12C   2050 2072 2050 2062
13C   2067 2089 2067 2079
14C  2088 2110 2088 2100
15C   2073 2095 2073 2085
16C   2071 2093 2071 2083
17C 2090 2112 2090 2102
57C  2009 2021 2009 2021
58C  2022 2034 2022 2034
60C  2024 2036 2024 2036
61C  2047 2059 2047 2059
62C 2050 2062 2050 2062
63C 2067 2079 2067 2079
64C  2088 2100 2088 2100
67C  2090 2102 2090 2102
31J  2021 2033 2021 2033
32J   2043 2055 2043 2055
33J  2060 2072 2060 2072
34J   2058 2070 2058 2070
35J  2065 2077 2065 2077
36J 2065 2077 2065 2077
37J  2080 2092 2080 2092

4 Commencement

Unleaded Petrol
Petrol price zones

These Regulations will come into operation at 00h01 on 
01 December 2021.
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